

No. 19-1392

In The Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE LONANG INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KERRY LEE MORGAN, ESQ.*	GERALD R. THOMPSON, ESQ.
RANDALL A. PENTIUK, ESQ.	37637 Five Mile Rd, #397
PENTIUK, COUVREUR,	Livonia, MI 48154
KOBILJAK, P.C.	(734) 469-7150
2915 Biddle Avenue	thompson@t-tlaw.com
Suite 200	
Wyandotte, MI 48192	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>
(734) 281-7100	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
KMorgan@pck-law.com	
Rpentiuik@pck-law.com	July 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PRE-VIABILITY PROHIBITIONS ON ELECTIVE ABORTIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	7
A. The Declaration Of Independence Affirms That The States Enjoy Police Power Which Carries With It The Power To Prohibit Abortion.....	7
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Requires Only Procedural Due Process, not Substantive Due Process.....	12
C. Courts Are The Mere Instruments Of The Law, And Can Will Nothing	14

- D. According to The Law Of Nature, Judicial Power Extends To Issuing Orders In Cases And Controversies, Not To Making Rules Of General Applicability.....17
- E. Judicial Decisions Articulating Substantive Due Process Rights Are Without Constitutional Textual Support19
- II. ONLY THE STATES AND THE PEOPLE ENJOY THE LAWFUL AUTHORITY, TO CONSTITUTIONALIZE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS “IMPLICIT IN LIBERTY”, OR “DEEPLY ROOTED”, OR “INHERENT IN INDIVIDUAL AUTONOMY.”22
 - A. The People Or The States May Amend Their Constitutions Or State Law To Protect Their Rights.....22
 - B. The Federal Courts Possess No Article III Power To Discover Or Constitutionalize Textually Unsupported Rights Or Impose A Duty To Enforce Those Rights On The States.....24
- CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	4, 20, 21
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	12
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	27
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	15, 16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	25
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	4, 19, 21
<i>In Re: Adam, Eve & the Devil</i> , 3 Genesis 1 (0001)	2
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	21
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	20, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	15

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	4, 20, 22, 23
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	14
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U. S. 319 (1937)	4, 20, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U. S. 97 (1934)	4, 20, 21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	5, 14

Organic and Constitutional Law

The Law of Nature.....	<i>passim</i>
Declaration of Independence.....	1, 7, 8, 28
U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art III, sec. 2, cl. 1.....	14, 16

U.S. Const., Art. V	5, 23
U.S. Const., Art. VI.....	15, 16
U.S. Const., amend. IX.....	6, 23
U.S. Const., amend X	6, 23
U.S. Const., amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
The Northwest Ordinance of 1787.....	10
Federal Admission statutes, 72 Stat. 339 (P.L. 85-508 July 7, 1958) (Alaska); 73 Stat. 4 (P.L. 86-3, March 18, 1959) (Hawaii)	11
Federal Enabling legislation, Mar. 1, 1817, c. 23, 3 Stat. 348, Dec. 10, 1817, Res. 1, 3 Stat. 472, Feb. 23, 1870, c. 19, 16 Stat. 67.....	11
Presidential Messages	
President Andrew Jackson, <u>Veto Message</u> <u>Regarding Funding of Infrastructure</u> <u>Development</u> , May 27, 1830.....	28
Other Authorities	
Bible (English Standard Version).....	3

Dumbald, Edward, <u>The Declaration of Independence and What it Means Today</u> (Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, 1950)	11
<u>Federalist Papers</u> , No. 78, Alexander Hamilton May 28, 1788	14
Jefferson, Thomas, <u>Letter to William Charles Jarvis</u> , (28 September 1820)	26
Jefferson, Thomas, <u>Resolutions Relative to the Alien and Sedition Acts</u> , 10 Nov. 1798 Writings 17:379--80, 385—91	26, 27
Lincoln, Abraham, <u>First Inaugural Address</u> , March 4, 1861	18
Perry, Richard, ed., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (American Bar Foundation: Chicago, Ill., 1978)	10
Titus, Herbert W. & Gerald R. Thompson, <u>America's Heritage: Constitutional Liberty, Judicial Power And Judicial Review</u> , The LONANG Institute (2006). See https://lonang.com/commentaries/conlaw/americas-heritage-constitutional-liberty/judicial-power-and-judicial-review/	19
